



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 242/2005**

HANS RAJ

..... Appellant

Through: Mr.Anurag Jain, Advocate

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr.Kewal Singh Ahuja, APP for State
With SI Bijender Singh, PS ACB

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA

ORDER

% **05.09.2019**

CrI.M.A. No.35226/2019

The matter is taken up on CM No. 35226/2019 filed on behalf of the appellant seeking early hearing. In terms of the proceedings dated 3.8.2010, the matter is in the category of Regulars. The appeal relates to the year 2005. Vide proceedings dated 6.2.2019 it has been observed to the effect that the appeals of older vintage were awaiting to be heard and there were no good reasons to give priority out of turn. It is averred however on behalf of the petitioner that the previous application for early hearing filed on behalf of the petitioner was not pressed and was dismissed as not pressed on 13.7.2018 in as much as the matter was expected to be taken up from the list of Regulars in the near future.



On behalf of the State, there is no opposition to the appeal being taken up. In the interest of justice, as there are averments that have been made in the application under consideration vide paragraph 6 that the appellant has superannuated and his daughter's marriage is also scheduled in November, 2019 and that the FIR has been in existence since last 23 years, the matter is renotified for final hearing on 18.10.2019.

Copy of the Trial Court record in e-form be supplied to the State by the Registry.

ANU MALHOTRA, J

SEPTEMBER 05, 2019/SV